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	Attachment

Number
	Commenter and Company Name
	Comment
	Action Taken
	If No Action Taken, Explain Why

	1
	Bryce Gamblin - CCO
	I had only one comments:  in section 620.90.3.4.2, it states, "Both components shall be brought to the temperature recommended by the manufacturer, prior to mixing and spraying.  The temperature shall stay between 80F and 140 F."  My comment is in relation to the second sentence, the temperature of what?  It may be clearer to say "the temperature of the mixture" or something; but as written, it's not clear what is supposed to be between these temperatures.
	Modified section to read, “Both components shall be brought to the temperature recommended by the manufacturer, prior to mixing and application and shall remain at that temperature throughout the operation.”


	

	2
	Chris Jenkins – loch-lscc.com
	620.2.1.5    The only way to achieve this is to close the road.


	none
	This section says: “620.2.1.5  The contractor shall be responsible for the protection of all liquid pavement marking until the pavement marking has reached a no-track state as determined by the engineer.”  We believe it its only right that the contractor protect the material prior to traffic being on it.

	2
	Chris Jenkins – loch-lscc.com
	620.2.2.1    This is impossible to do a new concrete highway.  I can see on asphalt or concrete overlay but not on new!
	Made a minor change to indicate that this applied to roadways open to traffic.
	

	2
	Chris Jenkins – loch-lscc.com
	620.30.3    It is unfair to require the contractor to maintain tape.


	none
	Preformed removable marking tape is a temporary pavement marking used during projects.  The contractor should choose a material that will meet the specifications and last for the duration of the need. 

	2
	Chris Jenkins – loch-lscc.com
	620.60.2    This is great, grinding is not a good method to use.
	None
	Agree, no action required.

	3
	Brad Barondeau –3M
	Insert “ The width shall be six inches.” In to section 620.2.1.3
	none
	MoDOT is not ready to require all markings to be six inches wide.

	3
	Brad Barondeau –3M
	Delete from 620.10.1 “On bituminous surfaces, the contractor may use thermoplastic pavement marking material in lieu of Type 1 preformed marking tape at the Type 1 preformed marking tape contract unit price.”
	Agreed, there is a significant price difference in type 1 tape over thermoplastic.  Why should we allow a substitution that costs less and pay the higher price.  Also, if the contract specified Type 1 tape why are we allowing a free substitution.  
	

	4
	Troy Hughes - de
	I deleted section 620.2.2.2.  The applies to temporary marking and not permanent.  I combined with 620.2.3
	Created a new section 620.2.4 to deal with the temporary marking due to grinding or milling.  Left section 6202.2.2 as is and referenced the requirements to the new section. 
	

	4
	Troy Hughes - de
	620.2.2.4 - I deleted first line since in doesn't seem to be applicable with the changes made?
	With the creation of the new subsections 620.2.4 and 620.2.5 we retained the wording in section 620.2.2.4.
	

	4
	Troy Hughes - de
	620.2.3  From previous discussions, my understanding is that the intent is to no longer pay for preformed short term marking tape or temporary raised pavement markers.  I revamped this section.  As I have revised it, it probably should be pulled out and renumbered 620.5.
	Agreed, created sections 620.2.4 and 620.2.5 to better describe the situation.
	

	4
	Troy Hughes - de
	620.2.3.2 - I deleted since covered already


	Agreed, see previous reply.
	

	4
	Troy Hughes - de
	620.2.3.3 suggests the use of the TRPM on multilane facilities, while the standard plans show stripes.  This added a little confusion to me.  I removed this paragraph and placed in 620.70 since it applies to the TRPM.  The standard plans only show the TRPMs on the head to head traffic (sht 4 of 4)
	Clarified that the use of TRPMs applies to two lane two way roads and moved to 620.2.4. 
	

	4
	Troy Hughes - de
	620.2.4.1.1  Last sentence says only one placement will be allowed.  What happens if the replacement doesn't pass?
	none
	Left the statement as is.  We do not want to get involved in an endless loop if the markings continue to fail the acceptance criteria.  

	4
	Troy Hughes – de
	620.3.2 and 620.4.2,  are these necessary since the reference to No Center Stripe Signs were deleted from 620.2.3.3.  Also payment for furnishing and installing No Center Stripe Signs is paid as construction signs.  In my revision I also deleted 620.3 and 620.4, I didn't think these would be necessary since at this point only general requirements had been stated and measurement and payment for each type of marking is discussed in their respective sections.  
	Agreed, revised basis of payment to reflect these changes. 
	

	4
	Troy Hughes – de
	620.40.3.2 & 40.3.3  Is this section necessary?  This is covered by the new standard plans.  


	Agreed, deleted both sections. 
	

	4
	Troy Hughes – de
	The pay items, 620-54.01-.04, in the list still have units of miles which contradict 620.10.3.2.
	Agreed, corrected pay items to reflect new units.
	

	4
	Troy Hughes – de
	In the revision on the internet,  under 620.2.3 does the contractor have the option of using short term marking tape or temporary raised pavement marking to satisfy this requirement ( I assumed they did for my revisions)?  620.2.3.3 suggests the use of the TRPM on multilane facilities, while the standard plans show stripes.  The standard plans only show the TRPMs on the head to head traffic (sht 4 of 4)
	See prior comment about the use of TRPMs. 
	

	4
	Troy Hughes – de
	The standard plans 1 to 3 seem to cover application of preformed short term marking tape, should they be renamed to this?  or should tempoary RPMs be added to show their application?
	None
	The standard drawings proposed as 620.10 show all the proposed marking methods for the different situations and therefore the title is appropriate.

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #1 – 620.2.1.7 – does the engineer need the manufacturer’s installation requirements
	None
	We believe that for the engineer to correctly inspect the material he should know the manufacturer’s recommendations.

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #2 – 620.1.8 – questions the need to check application rates.
	None
	The application rate has a significant impact on the life of the material and therefore is an important measure of the future performance of the material.

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #3 – parts of 620.2.2.2 and 620.2.2.4 should be part of temporary striping.
	See Troy Hughes comments 1 and 2 on this same subject.
	

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #4 – 620.2.3.1 – do we need to remove temporary markings immediately before the permanent is installed.
	Revised wording for removasl of temporary marking in new section 60.2.5.
	

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #5 – to existing 620.2.3.4 add the phrase “within a 2 hour period from when the deficiency is noted” to the last sentence.
	Agreed, added to new section 620.2.4.4.
	

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #6 – 620.2.4.1.1 Phrase “Only one replacement will be allowed.” Needs embellishment.
	none
	Left the statement as is.  We do not want to get involved in an endless loop if the markings continue to fail the acceptance criteria.  

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #7 – 620.2.4.2.2, conerns that the initial visual inspection requirements were vague.
	Agreed, created new table showing the visual inspection requirements.
	

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #8 – 620.10.3.1 – is there not a Type II?
	none
	There used to be a type II tape, however it was discontinued several years ago.  The current approved products still retain the name type I and we believe this designation should continue.

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #9 – 620.10.3.1.2 – remove phrase “or other roller” from construction requirements
	Agreed, change made.
	

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #10 – 620.10.3.2.1 – add wording allowing the contractor to make up wide lines by doubling or tripling the base material. 
	None
	Do not agree with this approach.  Especially for tape products the material can be ordered in the proper width for the application.

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #11 – 620.20.3.3 – concerns about determining wind chill and AASHTO T20
	Wind chill should be readily available to the contractor from weather sources.  Clarified the last sentence to say that only air and surface temperatures shall be determined by AASHTO T20. 
	

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #12 – 620.20.3.4 - what about the recommendations of the manufacturer of the primer. 
	None
	The manufacturer of the thermoplastic material is the guidance for how to install the primer.  It is the thermoplastic material manufacturer is responsible for when primer is used. 

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #13 – 620.50.3.3 – concerns about basing our application specifications on weather forecasts.
	None
	The contractor has many weather forecast services available that they use on a regular basis for planning work.  These same forecasts can be used by the contractor for determining when to apply paint. 

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #14 – 620.50.3.4.2 – questions the need for using pre-cut templates for stop bars, arrows, etc.
	Agreed, removed the phrase “pre-cut templates”.
	

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #15 – 620.50.3.4.4 – remove the phrase “If necessary” from the beginning of the sentence.
	Agreed, made change.
	

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #16 – 620.60.1 – add the phrase “with the exception of temporary”.
	None
	This section describes removing of existing pavement markings and does not deal with removal of temporary, they are covered in previous sections. 

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment # 17 – 620.60.3.1 – do we pay for removal of arrows etc, by the linear foot or by each?
	None
	This section covers the removal of primarily “long lines”, removal of other non-linear pavement markings would need to spelled out in the contract with a unit cost.

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment # 18 – 620.70.1 – add phrase “and removing” to the first sentence.
	Agreed, change made.
	

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment # 19 – 620.80.3.2.4 – what about tolerances on width?
	Agreed, covered in visual inspection chart added to 620.2.3.2.2.
	

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #20 – 620.90.3.1.5 – why require a static tube mixer?
	None
	We have found that this method produces the best mixing of the epoxy components.

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #21 – 620.90.3.3.3 – why do we describe the cleaning method?
	None
	We have found this to be the most effective way to properly clean the pavement before the epoxy is applied.

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #22 – 620.90.3.3.6 – questioned phrase “ or to remove existing markings.” 
	Revised last sentence to indicate the area of cleaning is for letters and symbols.
	

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #23 – 620.90.3.3.7 – revise last sentence to say “.. is removed from both old and new concrete.”
	Agreed, made change.
	

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #24 – 620.90.3.3.8 – this section should be covered under pavement marking removal.
	None
	Removal requirements for placing epoxy markings are very specific to guarantee good adhesion and application.

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #25 – 620.90.3.4.2 – questioned temperature requirements
	None
	The temperature range specified is what the industry recommends for the material.

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #26 – 620.100 – bids items refer to these as raised snowplowable pavement markers
	Changed bid items to reflect common terminology currently used as snowplowable raised pavement markers.
	

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #27 – 620.100.2 – do we have a materials specification for the epoxy used to install the markers.
	None
	Section 1048 requires that epoxy be used in accordance with the manufacturer’s requirements.

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #28 – 620.100.3.2 – the contractor can’t replace a wrong lense in place?
	None
	The lenses are to be attached before the unit is installed, if there is a mistake it would be up to the engineer to approve any modifications.  

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #29 – 620.100.3.4 – How will the temperature be measured?
	None
	Weather service determinations are acceptable.

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #30 – 620.100.3.8 – replace “deeper’ with “as needed”
	Agree, change made.
	

	5
	Luke Coltrane - de
	Comment #31 – bid items, add bid items for replacement of SRPM and lense.
	Agreed, added 2 new bid items.
	


